
Revised:  June 2010 

BOARD OF REGENTS 
BRIEFING PAPER 

1. Agenda Item Title:   University of Nevada, Reno Lease Amendment – Whittemore-
Peterson Institute for Neuro-Immune Disease  

    Meeting Date: December 5-6, 2013 

2. BACKGROUND & POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE:

In, June 2008, the Board of Regents (BOR) approved a 40-year Lease with the Whittemore-
Peterson Institute for Neuro-Immune Disease (WPI) for space in the new Center for Molecular 
Medicine (CMM) building (see Exhibit 1).   

In December of 2010 a First Amendment to the Lease was approved by the BOR giving UNR the 
right to occupy space originally proposed for the Nevada Cancer Institute (NVCI), space which 
WPI had acquired through a direct assignment from NVCI (see Exhibit 2).  While WPI elected 
not to occupy the 8,237 sf. of NVCI space at that time, thereby making it available for use by the 
School of Medicine, WPI did retain the right to occupy the space at a future date.     

A second Amendment to the 2008 Lease (see Exhibit 3) is now being proposed with the 
following revised terms: 

1. WPI will waive its future option right to occupy the former 8,237 sq. ft. of NVCI space in
the CMM building formerly granted in the 1st Amendment to the Lease.

2. WPI will give up rights to 8,920 sq. ft. on the 2nd floor of the Medical Office Building
portion of the CMM building.

3. In exchange for Items 1 and 2 above, UNR will consider the $2.3M balance on the
original $4.1M Whittemore Family Foundation pledge to the CMM project as fully
satisfied.  (The current market value of the 8,920 sf. of space on the 2nd floor of the CMM
plus the value of the waived option on the former NVCI space is estimated to be between
$2.6 and $3.0 million.)

The University of Nevada School of Medicine (UNSOM) has an immediate need to occupy the 
space on the 2nd floor of the CMM building.  Under the revised Lease UNSOM would acquire 
needed space within the existing CMM building and avoid the need to lease additional space off-
campus. 

3. SPECIFIC ACTIONS BEING RECOMMENDED OR REQUESTED:

President Marc Johnson requests approval of the Second Amendment to 2008 Lease Agreement 
between the Board of Regents of the Nevada System of Higher Education on behalf of the 
University of Nevada, Reno and the Whittemore-Peterson Institute for Neuro-Immune Disease. 

(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 1 of 95



Revised:  June 2010 

4. IMPETUS (WHY NOW?):

The University, UNSOM and WPI have negotiated mutually acceptable terms for a Second 
Amendment to the 2008 Lease and wish to move forward now as UNSOM has an immediate 
need for additional space which this amendment will provide.  

5. BULLET POINTS TO SUPPORT REQUEST/RECOMMENDATION:

 The terms of the Second Amendment provides real value in the form of additional space
for UNSOM in exchange for the Whittemore Family Foundation’s outstanding CMM
pledge balance.

6. POTENTIAL ARGUMENTS AGAINST THE REQUEST/RECOMMENDATION:

 Value of remaining Whittemore Family Foundation pledge, if realized, could be put to
other uses.

7. ALTERNATIVE(S) TO WHAT IS BEING REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED:

 Forego the opportunity to occupy 8,920 sf of space immediately available to UNSOM
and instead lease such space from a third party at market rates.

 Forego the waiver by WPI for their option to occupy the former NVCI space, and
potentially lose that space for UNSOM future use and instead lease space from a third
party at market rates.

 Look at developing an additional building(s) on UNR’s campus for UNSOM’s space
needs.

8. COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD POLICY:
 Consistent With Current Board Policy:   Title #_____   Chapter #_____   Section 

#_______
 Amends Current Board Policy:     Title #_____   Chapter #_____  Section #_______ 
 Amends Current Procedures & Guidelines Manual:   Chapter #_____  Section #_______
X Other:  Consistent with current NSHE Procedures and Guidelines Manual, Chapter 5, Section 3 
 Fiscal Impact:        Yes  X      No_____ 

  Explain:  UNSOM would incur additional O&M expense for the WPI space acquired and 
currently paid for by WPI.  Annual cost approximately $51,000. 

(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 2 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 3 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 4 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 5 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 6 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 7 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 8 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 9 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 10 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 11 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 12 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 13 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 14 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 15 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 16 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 17 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 18 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 19 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 20 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 21 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 22 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 23 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 24 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 25 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 26 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 27 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 28 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 29 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 30 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 31 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 32 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 33 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 34 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 35 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 36 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 37 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 38 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 39 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 40 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 41 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 42 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 43 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 44 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 45 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 46 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 47 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 48 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 49 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 50 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 51 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 52 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 53 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 54 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 55 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 56 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 57 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 58 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 59 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 60 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 61 of 95



_/ 

I GUARANTY OF PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE 

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned 
Annette Whittemore ("Guarantor") hereby unconditionally guarantees payment and performance in full of 
that certain Pledge Agreement by and between Harvey Whittemore and Annette Whittemore, husband and 
wife (collectively the "Whittemores"), and the Board of Regents of the Nevada System of Higher 
Education on behalf of the University of Nevada, Reno (the "University") of even date herewith 
("Pledge") in the total amount of $5,074,135.00 plus reasonable and customary loan fees and costs (the 
"Fees"), including but not limited to origination fees, funding fees, document fees, and legal fees for the 
construction loan obtained by the University for the construction of the Whittemore Peterson Institute for 
Neuro-Immune Disease (the "Institute"), within the University of Nevada School of Medicine's Center 
for Molecular Medicine (the "Center") on the University of Nevada, Reno campus, payable in accordance 
with such Pledge. 

The undersigned agrees to indemnify the University against any and all liability, loss, costs, 
charges, penalties, obligations, expenses, attorney's fees, litigation, judgments, damages, claims and 
demands of any kind whatsoever in connection with, arising out of or by reason of the assertion by the 
Whittemores of any defense to its obligations under the Pledge other than a valid defense of full 
performance. Guarantor waives any right or claims of right to cause a marshaling of the Whittemores' 
assets or to require the University to proceed against Guarantor, the Whittemores or any other guarantor 
of any of the Whittemores' obligations in any particular order and Guarantor agrees that any payments or 
performance required to be made hereunder shall become due upon demand in accordance with the terms 
hereof immediately upon the happening of a default under the Pledge, whether or not Guarantor has been 
given notice of such default, and Guarantor expressly waives and relinquishes all rights and remedies 
accorded by applicable law to guarantors, including, but not limited to, presentment for payment, protest 
or demand, notice of such protest, demand, dishonor or nonpayment, any failure to pursue the 
Whittemores or their property, any right of subrogation, any defense arising out of the absence, 
impairment or loss of any right of reimbursement or subrogation and any defense arising by reason of any 
defense of the Whittemores. Guarantor further waives any defenses based on suretyship or impairment of 
collateral. 

The obligations of Guarantor hereunder are independent of the obligations of the Whittemores and, 
in the event of any default hereunder, a separate action or actions may be brought and prosecuted against 
Guarantor whether or not the Whittemores are joined therein or a separate action or actions is or are 
brought against the Whittemores. The University's rights hereunder shall not be exhausted by its exercise 
of any of its rights or remedies or by any action or by any number of successive actions until and unless 
all indebtedness and obligations hereby guaranteed have been paid and fully performed. 

No delay on the University's part in exercising any right, power or privilege under this Guaranty or 
any other document executed in connection herewith shall operate as a waiver of any such privilege, 
power or right. 

Guarantor agrees that any judgment rendered against the Whittemores for monies due the University 
shall in every and all respects bind and be conclusive against Guarantor to the same extent as if Guarantor 
had appeared in any such proceeding and judgment therein had been rendered against Guarantor. 

Guarantor hereby represents and warrants that: 

(a) she has the full power, authority and legal right to execute and deliver, and to perform her 
obligations under, this Guaranty; 

CMM AW Personal Guaranty v3 

(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 62 of 95



I I 

y (b) this Guaranty constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of Guarantor, enforceable in 
accordance with its terms; 

(c) to the best of her knowledge, the execution, delivery and performance of this Guaranty will 
not violate any provision of any Jaw or regulation or of any judgment, order, decree, determination or 
award of any court, arbitrator or governmental authority, bureau or agency or of any mortgage, indenture, 
loan or security agreement, lease, contract or other agreement, instrument or undertaking to which 
Guarantor is a party or which purports to be binding upon her or any of her property or assets or result in 
the creation or imposition of any lien on any of the property or assets of Guarantor pursuant to the 
provisions of any of the foregoing; and 

(d) to the best of her knowledge, no consent of any other person (including, without limitation, 
creditors of Guarantor) and no consent, license, permit, approval or authorization of, exemption by, notice 
or report to, or registration, filing or declaration with, any governmental authority, bureau or agency is 
required in connection with the execution, delivery, performance, validity or enforceability of this 
Guaranty. 

The terms, provisions, covenants and conditions contained in this Guaranty shall apply to and bind 
the heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns of the undersigned. 

If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Guaranty, or any application thereof, should be 
held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, all provisions, covenants 
and conditions of this Guaranty, and all applications thereof not held invalid, void or unenforceable shall 
continue in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated thereby. 

This Guaranty should be construed in accordance with its intent and without regard to any 
presumption or other rule requiring construction against the party causing the same to be drafted. 

The laws of the State of Nevada shall govern the validity, construction, performance and effect of 
this Guaranty. 

In the event any action is commenced by the University against Guarantor in connection herewith, 
or in the event of any other proceeding with respect to, or affecting, this Guaranty or the Whittemores' 
obligations of the Pledge, the University shall be entitled to its costs and expenses, including reasonable 
attorneys' fees and costs, whether or not said action is prosecuted to judgment. 

Dated: May 12, 2008 

~-z~~ AnnetteWhittelT 

CMM AW Personal Guaranty v3 2 

(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 63 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 64 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 65 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 66 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 67 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 68 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 69 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 70 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 71 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 72 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 73 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 74 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 75 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 76 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 77 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 78 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 79 of 95



Exhibit 2

(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 80 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 81 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 82 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 83 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 84 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 85 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 86 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 87 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 88 of 95



Exhibit 3

(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 89 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 90 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 91 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 92 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 93 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 94 of 95



(INVESTMENT AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 12/05/13)  Ref. IF-8, Page 95 of 95




